Public Document Pack

C'l"";ﬁm .
Sir y Fflint
-Flintshire Contact Officer:
COUNTY COUNCII Nicola Gittins 01352 702345

nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

To:
Councillors: David Cox, Mike Reece and Tony Sharps

5 June 2018
Dear Councillor
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee which will be
held at 10.00 am on Monday, 11th June, 2018 in the Delyn Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 3 - 52)

Purpose: For Members to consider and determine an application for a
Premises Licence

Yours sincerely

ol

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

r Sir 'y Flint
-y . .
Flintshire

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 11 June 2018
Report Subject Application for a Premises Licence
Report Author Chief Officer - Planning, Environment and Economy

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

For Members to consider and determine an application under the Licensing Act 2003
for a Premises Licence, in respect of Thrifty’s, 7 Broughton Hall Road, Broughton,

Flintshire, CH4 0QR.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members consider and determine the application for a Premises
Licence made by Cheshire Retail NW Ltd.

Page 3



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE APPLICATION

1.01 | The premises concerned is 7 Broughton Hall Road, Broughton, Flintshire,
CH4 0QR. Its location can be seen in Appendix A.

1.02 | The applicant is Cheshire Retail NW Ltd.

1.03 | The application is for a Premises Licence for Thrifty’s, 7 Broughton Hall
Road, Broughton.

1.04 | The applicant has applied for the following licensable activities: Supply of
alcohol for consumption off the premises.

1.05 | The hours applied for are Monday to Sunday 07:00 to 22:00 hours.

1.06 | Representations have been received from Mr Mark Griffiths together with a
petition from members of the local community in support of his letter, and
these can be seen in Appendix B and C respectively.

1.07 | Representations have also been received from Mrs Marian Griffiths who
lives locally, and these can be seen in Appendix D.

1.08 | North Wales Police have confirmed in writing that the application has been
discussed with Acting Inspector Geraint Richards, the Officer responsible
for the area, and that they make no objections to this application.

1.09 | North Wales Fire and Rescue Service have confirmed in writing that they
will not be making any representations to the Licensing Authority regarding
the application.

1.10 | The steps that the applicant intends to take to promote the four licensing
objectives are set out in Appendix E.

1.11 | The application was advertised in the correct manner.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 None in respect of this report.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | None required.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | All risks are addressed in the steps taken to promote the four licensing

Page 4




objectives shown in the Operating Schedule.

5.00

APPENDICES

5.01

Appendix A: Location plan

Appendix B: Representations from Mr Mark Griffiths

Appendix C: Petition

Appendix D: Representations from Mrs Marian Griffiths

Appendix E: Steps to be taken to promote the Licensing Objectives

6.00

LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01

Licensing Act 2003
Section 182 Guidance for Licensing Authorities

Flintshire County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
Contact Officer: Rachael Hughes, Licensing Officer

Telephone: 01352 702328
E-mail: Rachael.hughes@flintshire.qov.uk

7.00

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01

Licensing Act 2003 — referred to as the Act.

Premises Licence — means a licence granted under the Act, in respect of
any premises, which authorises the premises to be used for one or more
licensable activities.

Licensable activities — these are the sale by retail of alcohol, the supply of
alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or o the order of, a member of the club,
the provision of regulated entertainment, and the provision of late night
refreshment.

Supply of alcohol — means the sale by retail of alcohol, or the supply of
alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club.

Licensing Objectives - the Act sets out four licensing objectives. These are
the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public
nuisance, and the protection of children from harm.

Page 5



mailto:Rachael.hughes@flintshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



HO0 $HO “YILSIHO ‘NOLHONOHE ‘AVOY TIVH NOLHONONE £

L6¢1 - | ®eds

V XIAN3ddV

Page 7

spIeA anysjul

SaRIUNILIO.) AITysyul] |




681G : | 8|edS

| 1 |

< w 00¢ w Qos1L wo
810¢ "\elN v

/ N OV\u 77 TN \ J——— e U B’ I

= A \ — //C\Qnﬂo =

uuojAue Ul
sajped piy) o} BIep SIY}JO AUE ||8S 10 aINgUISIp 'asuadll-gns 'Adoad o} pajiwlad jou a1e nos =~
A "(810Z) pasuaary 'aunod Auncg anusiulld N

=

AR
TNQLSI3E -
e e

av0Y. NO.
rﬂm (N !
=y

ENUE .

=5 =T W
] & g i . f \,
A . A T} ;i
T - \ Y a
=5 . = - =
7 = g2 O\ . i
/ > =T 3 N T ol o - -
= ol [ (Y = L g L =) !
= : | ; d . ;
- == ' ! = v
A4 . e [ [
- " " " - u T
¥ PP £ /P b - 5
: - ey Y et s ;
B y (¢ | L Ry |

\
\

QAR AV

F f.. \. A
\ 2 )
X H ~
¥ /,T.. A\va wue
.,\),.\L\.u.ucm._ uddIo

)

{00 PHO "HILSIHO ‘NOLHONOHE ‘AVOY TIVH NOLHONOHE £

Page 8

sprep, anysiulg O
SPIe aaiysun
saniunWWo) anysug
SONIUMNLINIO)) 3TYSHUL]

SIAYI0 [[B

R

t o

I &

ssaippe [eysod 3dj

S3SSAIPPY AMYSIUL[]
puaday de

Juipd A 11 o

IOINAD




APPENDIX B

Broughton Post Office & Convenience Store
15 Broughton Hall Road

Broughton

Flintshire

CH4 OQR

Monday 23+ April 2018

Chief Officer — Planning & Environment
Cheshire Retail Ltd, 7 Broughton Hall Road, Broughton, Chester, CH4 0QR

| am writing to register my objection to the application for a premises licence by Cheshire Re
[...]
o\neselde . M. W e AVAV-NTX Q(\Q\O\QM

Mc&:} AR QW QC\\’\LV\Q p&g\e.lgg‘S\cig_ N~ Co—ofp-
gy ‘Q.Q,@_)\ T Weuld Ao T e QPO(O\OJ\/\ 'GC‘J\



youlSe . SOMensna. WO %ouxf&"t"a et nguS\A e
\Dc&m\o_ \ong .
N Noug\c& 5o aob\ T Nt C«MQLA 1\/\%

O\PQ\»GL’\'WOJ\ Yo So 4\/\rc>\.._g(r\.

AVEIP\ Q—eso&oQ

TQ&Y\O\A %\“-j/s (TR

Page 50



APPENDIX E

Continued from previous page,.,

TUESDAY
start | | end [ |

WEDNESDAY

THURSDAY

FRIDAY

SATURDAY
Start End
stat [ | end [ ]

SUNDAY

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longeron a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives {b,c.d,e) D
I

Qu;.'en s Prnter and Controbler of HM50 2009



Continued from previaus page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

CCTV system installed which will be in operation at all times and staff trained to use and download footage should the need
arise for the police.

Challenge 25 will be in operation and all staff will be fully trained and documented by the DPS on site. No staff will be able
too sell alcohol without the training being carried out first.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV will also be operating the outside of the premises and available upon request from the police and can be downloaded
for there attention.

No Single cans will be sold in the store. All spirits will be kept behind the counter and alcohol only in specified areas in clear
view of the till operator.

c) Public safety

The store will be well lit and have CCTV on the outside of the premises along with the internal systems.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Challenge 25 will be used in store and training provided by the DPS.

e) The protection of children from harm

Challenge 25 will be in operation and all staff trained on challenge 25 sales and a log kept by the DPS in store. Also training
and posters will be present refering that it is an offence for a person to buy or attempt to buy alcohol for any one under the
age of 18.

Section 19 of 21 _
NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 52

Queeent s Printer and Contsoller of HMS0 2009



	Agenda
	3 Application for a Premises Licence
	Enc. 1 for Application for a Premises Licence
	Enc. 2 for Application for a Premises Licence
	Enc. 3 for Application for a Premises Licence
	Enc. 4 for Application for a Premises Licence
	Enc. 5 for Application for a Premises Licence




Minutes of the meeting


 

Approved      Date 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
11 JUNE 2018 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 11th June 2018. 
 
PRESENT: 
Councillor Tony Sharps (Chairman) 
Councillors: David Cox and Mike Reece 
 
OFFICERS OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Solicitor (Mr Tim Dillon), Licensing Team Leader (Gemma Potter) and Team 
Leader – Democratic Services (Nicola Gittins) 
 
APPLICANT – ON BEHALF OF CHESHIRE RETAIL NW LTD 
Mr Navin Soni and colleague Kelly Brighter 
 
INTERESTED PARTIES 
Mr Mark Griffiths (Owner of the local Post Office) 
Councillor Billy Mullin (local Member speaking on behalf of Mr Griffiths) 
Mrs Jones (On behalf of the representation made by Marian Griffiths who would 
not be in attendance) 
Mrs Pritchard (On behalf of the signatories to the petition) 
 
APOLOGIES 
None. 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None were received.    
 
2. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
  The Licensing Officer presented the report which invited Members to 

consider and determine an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for a 
Premises Licence for Thrifty’s, 7 Broughton Hall Road, Broughton, Flintshire. 

 
  The applicant had applied for the supply of alcohol for consumption off the 

premises with the hours Monday to Sunday 07:00 to 22:00. 
 
  Representations had been made by Mr Mark Griffiths as owner of the local 

Post Office, together with a petition from members of the local community in 
support of his letter.  Representation had also been received from Mrs Marian 
Griffiths, Mr Griffths’ mother. 

 
  North Wales Police had confirmed that the Officer responsible for the area 

had no objections to make to the application.  North Wales Fire and Rescue 
Service had confirmed that they would not be making any representations on the 
application. 

 



 

Approved      Date 

 

  The steps that the applicant intended to take to promote the four licensing 
objectives were set out in Appendix E to the report and the application had been 
advertised in the correct manner. 

 
 Representation by the Applicant 
 
  Mr Soni referred to the petition that had been submitted citing that many 

names on the list were not from the local area.  He felt that Mr Griffiths had a 
conflict of interest as he was the owner of the local Post Office and if approved, 
this application would result in healthy competition in the area which was the case 
with all of the other Thrifty stores. 

 
  He commented on the Police having no objections to the application and 

added that CCTV recordings would take place inside and outside the store at all 
times which could help to alleviate Mr Griffiths’ worries about anti-social 
behaviour.  The CCTV equipment was of high standard, provided good quality 
images and the store would have trained CCTV operatives.  He provided details 
of Challenge 25 and examples of where this had been enforced in other Thrifty 
stores.   Thrifty’s held 9 licences in different counties and none of those stores 
had a problem with customers under age trying to purchase alcohol.  The aim of 
the company was to make their customers feel safe and welcome. 

 
  In addition, he said the premises was previously a co-op store which had a 

premises licence and he felt that by bringing the long standing vacant property 
back into use would help to detract any youths away from the area.  He 
expressed his desire to work with the community to keep anti-social behaviour as 
a thing of the past. 

 
 Representation by the Interested Party 
 
  Councillor Mullin thanked the Chair for allowing him to speak on behalf of 

Mr Griffiths.  His main concern was the proximity of other premises in the area 
also selling alcohol which he felt created problems with youths. 

 
  The applicant explained that they were a responsible retailer and alcohol 

was ancillary to the other goods sold in store. 
 
 Questions 
 
  Councillor Sharps asked Mrs Jones if she had anything to add about anti-

social behaviour in the area and she reiterated the points about current anti-social 
behaviour outlined in the submission letter from Marian Griffiths.   

 
  Councillor Sharps asked if the interested parties felt that additional CCTV 

in the area would be of benefit.  Councillor Mullin responded that CCTV was in 
operation at the Community Centre where youths also gathered.  Despite the 
investment in the equipment and the scheme, the Police did not act on 
intelligence provided.  The applicant explained that if one of their other shops was 
to phone the Police then they attended the premises, which he believed would be 
the case in this area too. 



 

Approved      Date 

 

 
  Councillor Reece sought clarification on other retailers in the area which 

had a premises licence which was provided.   
 

Councillor Cox said he appreciated the concerns about the close proximity 
of the places that sold alcohol but he could not see any evidence that it was 
currently creating problems.  He added that shops worked well when close by as 
it encouraged additional trade.  

 
In response to a question from Councillor Sharps, the applicant provided 

details of training that would be undertaken by staff which would be undertaken 
by the Designated Premises Supervisor.  Following a question from the Solicitor, 
the applicant explained that staff appraisals had recently been introduced at the 
company and these would be undertaken by the manager at each store.   

 
He provided an example of an instance in the early days of the company 

when alcohol had been sold to somebody underage.  From that lessons had 
been learned and there would always be two members of staff on site with CCTV 
playing a big role in their business.  CCTV footage could be retained for up to 4 
weeks but if any data needed to be kept it would be transferred onto a suitable 
device and kept indefinitely.   

 
Councillor Sharps asked for details of the hours that applied to the 

premises in the nearby location for them to sell alcohol.  The Licensing Officer 
explained that the Post Office had a licence for Monday – Saturday 06:00 – 
23:00, Sunday 07:00 – 22:30; Simply Drinks had a licence for Monday – Saturday 
08:00 – 23:00, Sunday 10:00 – 22:30; and the Co-op had a licence for Monday – 
Sunday 06:00 – 23:00.  Each of these had a longer licence than what was being 
applied for today. 

 
 Decision 

 
The applicant, interested parties and the Licensing Officer left the room 

during consideration of the application by the Sub-Committee.  The Sub-
Committee considered all representations made and concluded that there was no 
specific evidence that suggested any of the licensing objectives of the Licensing 
Act 2003 had been undermined.  The Sub-Committee noted the applicant’s 
representations concerning the licensing objectives and were satisfied that the 
said objectives would not be undermined.  The application was granted as 
applied for including all of the steps to meet the licensing objectives.  All parties 
were invited back into the room and were informed of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be granted. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 11.00 a.m.) 


